HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. <u>17-</u>

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE TRASH CAPTURE DEVICE INSTALLATION ON PATRICK AVENUE PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 07675, TO CRATUS, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 17-010 on February 7, 2017, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the Trash Capture Device Installation on Patrick Avenue Project, Project No. 07675, and called for bids to be received on February 28, 2017;

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2017, five (5) bids were received ranging from \$199,850 to \$497,500; Cratus, Inc. of San Francisco, CA, submitted the low bid in the amount of \$199,850, which is 11% percent below the Engineer's Estimate of \$225,500;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that Cratus, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Trash Capture Device Installation on Patrick Avenue Project, Project No. 07675, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefore and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward, at and for the price named and stated in the final proposal of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Cratus, Inc. in the name of and for and on behalf of the City of Hayward, in an amount not to exceed \$199,850, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward and that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with a sole source purchase of a trash capture device from Contech, in an amount not to exceed \$115,000.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2017

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: ______ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward